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Abbr Definition 

Definitions 

• Analytes on report marked with an asterisk are not NELAP accredited
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Report Date: 26-Mar-25

CCV Continuing calibration verification is a check of a standard to determine the state of calibration of an instrument between recalibration. 

CRQL A Client Requested Quantitation Limit is a reporting limit that varies according to customer request. The CRQL may not be less than the MDL. 

DF Dilution factor is the dilution perfonned during analysis only and does not take into account any dilutions made during sample preparation. The 
reported result is final and includes all dilution factors. 

DNI Did not ignite 

DUP Laboratory duplicate is a replicate aliquot prepared under the same laboratory conditions and independently analyzed to obtain a measure of 
precision. 

ICV Initial calibration verification is a check of a standard to determine the state of calibration of an instrument before sample analysis is initiated. 

IDPH IL Dept. of Public Health 

LCS Laboratory control sample is a sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest.spiked with verified known amounts of analytes and analyzed exactly 
like a sample to establish intra-laboratory or analyst specific precision and bias or to assess the performance of all or a portion of the measurement 
system. 

LCSD Laboratory control sample duplicate is a replicate laboratory control sample that is prepared and analyzed in order to determine the precision of the 
approved test method. The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC Package (provided upon request). 

MBLK Method blank is a sample of a matrix similar to the batch of associated sample (when available) that is free from the analytes of interest and is 
processed simultaneously with and under the same conditions as samples through all steps of the analytical procedures, and in which no target 
analytes or interferences should present at concentrations that impact the analytical results for sample analyses. 

MDL "The method detection limit is defined as the minimum measured concentration of a substance that can be reported with 99% confidence that the 
measured concentration is distinguishable from method blank results." 

MS Matrix spike is an aliquot of matrix fortified (spiked) with known quantities of specific analytes that is subjected to the entire analytical procedures in 
order to determine the effect of the matrix on an approved test method's recovery system. The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC 
Package (provided upon request). 

MSD Matrix spike duplicate means a replicate matrix spike that is prepared and analyzed in order to detennine the precision of the approved test method. 
The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC Package (provided upon request). 

MW Molecular weight 

NC Data is not acceptable for compliance purposes 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

NELAP NELAP Accredited 

PQL Practical quantitation limit means the lowest level that can be reliably achieved within specified limits of precision and accuracy during routine 
laboratory operation conditions. 

RL The reporting limit the lowest level that the data is displayed in the final report. The reporting limit may vary according to customer request or sample 
dilution. The reporting limit may not be less than the MDL. 

RPD Relative percent difference is a calculated difference between two recoveries (ie. MS/MSD). The acceptable recovery limit is listed in the QC 
Package (provided upon request). 

SPK The spike is a known mass of target analyte added to a blank sample or sub-sample; used to detennine recovery deficiency or for other quality 
control purposes. 

Surr Surrogates are compounds which are similar to the analytes of interest in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical process, but which are 
not normally found in environmental samples. 

TIC Tentatively identified compound: Analytes tentatively identified in the sample by using a library search. Only results not in the calibration standard 
will be reported as tentatively identified compounds. Results for tentatively identified compounds that are not present in the calibration standard, but 
are assigned a specific chemical name based upon the library search, are calculated using total peak areas from reconstructed ion chromatograms 
and a response factor of one. The nearest Internal Standard is used for the calculation. The results of any TICs must be considered estimated, and 
are flagged with a "T". If the estimated result is above the calibration range it is flagged "ET" 

TNTC Too numerous to count ( > 200 CFU ) 

PRELIM NARY REPORT 
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-eidab Inc.
EnvJrorim11nt.il Laboratory 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

# - Unknown hydrocarbon 

C - RL shown is a Client Requested Quantitation Limit 

H - Holding times exceeded 

J - Analyte detected below quanlitation limits 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

S - Spike Recovery outside recovery limits 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Definitions 

Qualifiers 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

B - Analyte detected in associated Method Blank 

E - Value above quantitation range 

I - Associated internal standard was outside method criteria 

M - Manual Integration used to detennine area response 

R - RPO outside accepted recovery limits 

T - TIC(Tentatively identified compound) 

PR . .J_LIMII ARY REP(JRT 
.\ prdimin:ir� rqwrt cont.iins data that i� incomplett• or data that h.i� 1101 bct:11 full� , alidated. Camion sh,ml 1 hl' n1:1 r,,,.d 
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-ekiab Inc.
Envlronmnn� Laboratory 

Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-001 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.2746 

RL 

0.1 

0.6864 

RPO for MSIMSD was outside control limits due to sample composition. 

Elevated repotting limit due to sample composition. 

Qual 

R 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: MSD 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 10:40 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

27.8 % 03/13/2025 11 :52 R361738 

< 0.6864 mg/Kg-dry 50 03/14/2025 15:28 235951 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 12.9 64.7 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 12:59 235935 

SW-846 30508, 6010B, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.97 2.50 9.86 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.50 166 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.86 2.00 2.96 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 0.52 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.50 21.9 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.32 0.50 9.35 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.59 1.50 45.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.50 8.84 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.68 4.00 < 4.00 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.50 < 0.50 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:32 236226 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.013 0.031 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 12:47 235927 

-\ prriiPiinar, repon 1:onrnius llat: !hat i� it11·ompletc or data that ha� not been full! ,alidated. ( • uticn �houid 1w l'\t'rt'1�ed 

in th.: me of am tfarn pr\'Sl'llh'tL a, l1nal I tporktl rnult, llHi� not rdk\'I tht', ;ilm's pn'St'nlcd. 
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ekiab Inc. 
EnvJrorimonta) Laboratory 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-002 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 3550B, 5035A, ASTM D2974 
Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 
Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.0524 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

0.1310 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: MSR 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 11:15 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

23.8 % 03/13/2025 11 :51 R361738 

< 0.1310 mg/Kg-dry 10 03/14/2025 15:30 235951 

Results of the matrix spike have less certainty because value exceeds upper quantitation limits. 

Elevated reporling limit due to sample composition. 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 
Sulfate NELAP 12.1 60.7 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:11 235935 

SW-846 3050B, 6010B, METALS BY ICP 
Arsenic NELAP 0.95 2.45 7.39 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.49 180 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.84 1.96 3.19 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 0.29 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.49 18.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.31 0.49 15.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.58 1.47 20.9 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.49 12.3 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.65 3.92 < 3.92 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.49 < 0.49 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:34 236226 

SW-846 7471B 
Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.013 0.034 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 12:49 235927 

PREL 1\tllNARY- REP )RT 
,\ prdiminnr� rc.>porr cN•t",1ins darn thaf is im·ompleti: or <i-lta that has not hceu full� \ alidatl'd. C lllltion �h•rnhi lw t:·\t'ffi�e1l 

in ,:,r u�t ol .111., <l;it.1 pn'stnh'tl. as tin.ti rl'portctl ,-.-�uh� ma� !l<•t rd'kl't th,', allll'S pn:Sl'n!rd. 
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ekiab inc. 
• Env!ronmenta' Laboratory 

Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-003 

Matrix: SOLID

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 

SW-846 7196A 

0.1 

RL Qual 

0.1 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: 650 & 851 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 12:00 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

25.5 % 03/13/2025 11:51 R361738 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.5348 1.337 S < 1.337 mg/Kg-dry 100 03/14/2025 16:58 235951 

Results of the matrix spike have less certainty because value exceeds upper quantitation limits. 

Matrix spike did not recover within control limits due to sample composition. 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 12.1 60.4 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:22 235935 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.97 2.50 3.77 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.50 107 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.86 2.00 2.15 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 < 0.20 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.50 14.2 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.32 0.50 5.27 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.59 1.50 10.2 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.50 9.24 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.68 4.00 <4.00 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.50 < 0.50 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:35 236226 

SW-846 7471B 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.013 0.016 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 12:51 235927 

, (lrd\minnn r"-'PH''t comairn; dala thar is inrnmpleh' or data that has not he1:u full� , alidated. Caution shott!rl lw C'\l'' dst•d 
in rh..: H�� of :lll) tiata pn'Sl'nll.'d. ;.;� linal rt"'portrd n·snlt� ma� not rdkl'I tlH', aim.'� pres,·nted. 

Page9o,17 



Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-004 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM 02974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.0590 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

0.1475 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: 601 & T 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 12:30 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

33.1 % 03/13/2025 11:47 R361738 

< 0.1475 mg/Kg-dry 10 03/14/2025 15:34 235951 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 14.7 73.3 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:34 235935 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.95 2.45 3.40 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 16: 17 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.49 114 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.84 1.96 3.12 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 0.25 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.49 14.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.31 0.49 4.83 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.58 1.47 12.3 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.49 9.21 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.65 3.92 < 3.92 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.49 < 0.49 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 8:37 236226 

SW-846 74718 
Mercury NELAP 0.007 0.015 0.033 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 12:54 235927 

PREI._Jl1 IIN� RY REP()R'T 
'\ 1,rdimin.11·1 n·µort ,:onti1ius d,lt:l thllt is inromplett' or data that has not ht·<·H full� \ nlidatt•d. ( :wt ion shou!<¾ bt' C\t'rd�t'(l 

in rht: 11��· of an., tfata prl:'St'nlt'cL us linal rctlOrkd remit� m.1� not rd'kl't tht, :1lues pn'sc•r,e,L 
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• ekiab� Inc. Laboratory Results 
Envlronmantal Laboratory 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-005 

Matrix: SOLID 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: 250 & 651 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 13:10 

Analyses Certification MDL RL Qual Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 
Percent Moisture 

SW-846 7196A 

0.1 0.1 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.0260 0.0651 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

31.2 % 

< 0.0651 mg/Kg-dry 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 
Sulfate NELAP 14.5 72.7 115 mg/Kg-dry 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 
Arsenic NELAP 0.93 2.40 4.83 mg/Kg-dry 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.48 166 mg/Kg-dry 

Boron NELAP 0.80 1.85 s 2.96 mg/Kg-dry 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.22 mg/Kg-dry 

Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.48 22.3 mg/Kg-dry 

Cobalt NELAP 0.31 0.48 6.42 mg/Kg-dry 

Lead NELAP 0.57 1.44 13.7 mg/Kg-dry 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.48 15.2 mg/Kg-dry 

Selenium NELAP 1.62 3.85 < 3.85 mg/Kg-dry 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.48 < 0.48 mg/Kg-dry 

Matrix spike did not recover within control limits due to sample composition. Verified by re-prep and re-analysis. 

SW-846 74718 
Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.014 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 

PREl"'IM ·N1- Y REP()R'f 

03/13/2025 11 :48 R361738 

5 03/14/2025 15:37 235951 

03/14/2025 13:46 235935 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/24/2025 10:30 236391 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/20/2025 9:45 236226 

03/14/2025 12:56 235927 

\. prdimin:•r� r�pl•l'f rnnrains data that is i11con1plt:•H' or d.Jta that" has not hcco folh , niictatNi. Ca11ti,1n s!iou!o h•.' t'\l'l"l'l�t d 

in tfh' mt: of .in\ data prt'\i,'nh'tt as liil�ll l'l'portfli rt'rnlt, ma.\ 1wt rdkct tli.•, alt1l'"i pn•�,·nkd. 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-006 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture . 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.2959 

RL Qual 

0.1 

0.7396 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: DSD 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 13:54 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

32.5 % 03/13/2025 11 :48 R361738 

< 0.7396 mg/Kg-dry 50 03/14/2025 15:38 235951 

Results of the matrix spike have less certainty because value exceeds upper quantitation limits. 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 13.8 69.2 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:57 235935 

SW-846 30508, 6010B, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.92 2.36 6.98 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.47 105 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.81 1.89 3.00 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.41 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.47 17.0 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.30 0.47 6.39 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.56 1.42 18.0 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.47 8.75 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.58 3.77 < 3.77 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.10 0.47 < 0.47 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:51 236226 

SW-846 7471B 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.014 0.030 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 12:58 235927 

ELllVll TAilY EP()R 
\ prdimurnn I t:pon rnntain� d,lta th.it is i111·ompletc m <lara 1hat has not been full: , alicfatcd. Caution !-houlti .w t·,cn:isrd 

in th\' 11:-1; of :HI) d:ita pn:'.oo(•nh'd. a� linal l'l'ponerl i t"�ult� m;l� not rdkl'I tlK ,·:.ilm's prc�ullt'd. 
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·eidab inc.
Envl ronm1>nta' Laboratory 

Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-007 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL RL Qual 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.2712 0.6780 s 

Matrix spike did not recover within control limits due to sample composition. 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: DEP 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 14:45 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

27.1 % 03/13/2025 11 :49 R361738 

< 0.6780 mg/Kg-dry 50 03/14/2025 15:41 235951 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 12.5 62.3 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 14:44 235935 

SW-846 30508, 6010B, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.95 2.45 10.8 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.49 135 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.84 1.96 2.75 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 0.49 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.49 27.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.31 0.49 12.5 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.58 1.47 17.7 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.49 7.66 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.65 3.92 < 3.92 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.49 < 0.49 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:52 236226 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.013 0.029 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:18 235927 

EP() 
.\ pn·fo•1in:tr, rqion CtHltaim dat:1 that i,; incompkH' or <iata that has not hc(•n full� , :tlidatt'd. C,ultion �hou!d l>�' t>u'rl'i�1'<l 

in 1ht' n�.; of ,HI\ tfat,1 µn'su1tcd. a� final rqrn1 t.>11 n·rnlts ma_, not n',.iel'f th,', :1lm's pres,' 111.:d. 
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eidab Inc. 
Env!ronmcmta1 Laboratory 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-008 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification 

EPA SW846 3550B, 5035A, ASTM D2974 
Percent Moisture 

SW-846 7196A 
Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

MDL 

0.1 

2.808 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

7.020 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: DWP

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 15:10 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

29.1 % 03/13/2025 11 :48 R361738 

< 7.020 mg/Kg-dry 500 03/26/2025 12:41 236529 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 
Sulfate NELAP 12.9 64.7 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 15:19 235935 

SW-846 3050B, 60108, METALS BY ICP 
Arsenic NELAP 0.92 2.36 7.76 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.47 152 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.81 1.89 2.76 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.33 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.47 22.2 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.30 0.47 7.17 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.56 1.42 20.3 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.47 11.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.58 3.77 < 3.77 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.10 0.47 < 0.47 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:54 236226 

SW-846 7471B 
Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.013 0.028 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:25 235927 

PRE MINA.RY REP()R 
, pn·lil•iif'H� n.•porr contain� da1a that 1s incomph't(' or data that has not bc<•n full� rnlid:1tt'd. ( aution should lk' CH'n·isrd 

in rlw 11:-.: of am data pn'Sl'llh'l', a, linal rqwrtrd ro.nlts ma> not I dk<"t the', .ilul's pr,s,·nlt·d. 
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ekiab inc. Laboratory Results 
Envlrcnmonta) Laboratory htt�: l [www .teklabinc.com l 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services Work Order: 25031016 

Client Project: Henry County Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Lab ID: 25031016-009 Client Sample ID: DST 

Matrix: SOLID Collection Date: 03/10/2025 15:35 

Analyses Certification MDL RL Qual Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 
Percent Moisture . 0.1 0.1 28.6 % 03/13/2025 11 :49 R361738 

SW-846 7196A 
Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 2.542 6.356 11.44 mg/Kg-dry 500 03/26/2025 13:39 236529 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 
Sulfate NELAP 13.9 69.3 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 15:31 235935 

SW-846 30508, 6010B, METALS BY ICP 
Arsenic NELAP 0.90 2.31 6.54 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.46 132 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.80 1.85 2.66 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.31 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.21 0.46 17.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.30 0.46 6.13 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.55 1.39 17.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.46 9.10 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.56 3.70 < 3.70 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.10 0.46 < 0.46 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:56 236226 

SW-846 74718 
Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.014 0.023 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:32 235927 

p 
.\ prdh1i11.tr� n·port contains data that is i11compleh' or data that has not hcN1 foll� , alidatt'CI. ( :1utk1 should •w i'\t'rdscd 

in rhc 11�.: ,1 :in� cta1;1 pn'�l•nft'cL a� linlll rqwr111l n·snlls ma_\ not rdkd tlu.', :.ilucs rr '�,•nit•.'. 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031016-010 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL RL Qual 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.2801 0.7003 s 

Matrix spike did not recover within control limits due to sample composition. 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031016 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: DSW 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 15:45 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

28.7 % 03/13/2025 11:49 R361738 

< 0.7003 mg/Kg-dry 50 03/14/2025 15:47 235951 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 13.9 69.5 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 15:42 235935 

SW-846 3050B, 6010B, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.92 2.36 7.39 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.47 122 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Boron NELAP 0.81 1.89 2.68 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.25 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.47 17.0 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Cobalt NELAP 0.30 0.47 5.45 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Lead NELAP 0.56 1.42 17.7 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.47 8.42 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Selenium NELAP 1.58 3.77 < 3.77 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

Silver NELAP 0.10 0.47 < 0.47 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 9:57 236226 

SW-846 7471B 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.014 0.023 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:34 235927 

J>REL.IJ\,l NARY 
\ Ill dimi•ian n:1wrt contain� data that is incomµlt'tt' or data that has not I.H.','H foll� 1 alictatrd. Caution s.hould lw l'\t'rds,·d 

in fht' PH' or am ctat.1 prt'!,t'n1t•1L �s lin:il rq>ortctl rr,mlt� 111.1� rwt rd"ktt tht' 1 aloes ,;i·,.-�t•nti;d. 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-001 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL RL Qual 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.0539 0.1347 

RPO for MSIMSD was outside control limits due to sample composition. 

R 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: DSR 

Collection Date: 03/10/2025 14:17 

Result Units OF Date Analyzed Batch 

29.3 % 03/17/2025 18:49 R361921 

3.234 mg/Kg-dry 10 03/26/2025 14:29 236529 

Results of the matrix spike have less certainty because value exceeds upper quantitation limits. 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 13.9 69.3 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 18:53 236054 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.93 2.40 7.66 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Barium NELAP 0.16 0.48 114 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Boron NELAP 0.83 1.92 4.84 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.54 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17 :40 236228 
Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.48 22.2 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Cobalt NELAP 0.18 0.48 6.83 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Lead NELAP 0.57 1.44 35.0 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.48 10.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Selenium NELAP 1.62 3.85 < 3.85 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 
Silver NELAP 0.11 0.48 < 0.48 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:40 236228 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.014 0.049 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:36 235927 

\ p1dimin.1n np,11 t ,•0111.1i11, d,11:1 •h:H i, i1H'umpkh' ,ir da1.1 rh.11 has not b1:t'li full\·,. 11idafrtl. Caufion ,hu11ld ht nt•ir',t·d 
in r •,_, u,, of :Hl� da1a pn·,,'11 It'd. :1s 1,•1;1( 1, portu! l't:�tdb 111a� 1w1 n·fl.-d th.: , .ilut·, pn �-nh\i. 
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Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-002 

Matrix: SOLID

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 3.365 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

8.412 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: CCAD 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 8:12 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

42.2 % 03/17/2025 18:49 R361921 

< 8.412 mg/Kg-dry 500 03/26/2025 13:41 236529 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 16.6 83.1 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 19:28 236054 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.92 2.36 3.67 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.47 82.7 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Boron NELAP 0.81 1.89 4.17 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.33 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.47 14.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Cobalt NELAP 0.18 0.47 6.36 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Lead NELAP 0.56 1.42 28.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.47 8.99 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Selenium NELAP 1.58 3.77 < 3.77 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

Silver NELAP 0.10 0.47 < 0.47 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:42 236228 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.008 0.017 < 0.017 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:38 235927 

)I 
\ pnii;a111;1n .-. pnn ,11111;1m, t!at:, 1h;lf i, IIH'ompkll' ,11· data th;ll h:1, 1101 lw�'r foll� , alid,11nl. ( autinn ,h,1,1111 he- t·\,i (·1,c·d 

m 1l1c 11�, ,if nn, data p1,·,u•kd. :1s rir,;1I n·p,irttd I l'•ulb ma� thH n:rll·L't !ht , :due, pr\',Ultt·d. 
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Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-003 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 2.773 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

6.932 

http:/ /www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: 18 & 901 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 8:57 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

29.3 % 03/17/2025 18:50 R361921 

< 6.932 mg/Kg-dry 500 03/26/2025 13:4 7 236529 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 13.7 68.6 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 19:39 236054 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.97 2.50 6.22 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.50 178 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17 :43 236228 

Boron NELAP 0.86 2.00 4.51 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 0.26 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.50 21.8 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

Cobalt NELAP 0.19 0.50 12.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

Lead NELAP 0.59 1.50 17.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17 :43 236228 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.50 17.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

Selenium NELAP 1.68 4.00 < 4.00 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.50 < 0.50 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:43 236228 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.014 0.019 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:41 235927 

PRE IMINi\RV REPORT 
\ prdi111111,11 � r<.•j)(ll t 1.'11nl:1m, ,!;ua that i, itH'nlllpkH· 11r d:11,1 th,ll h:i,; no1 lll'l'li fulh ,-llidatl'd. ( :wtion ,hn1d11 lw, ,,-rri,,,,j 

111 t!1t' H�l' llf an� d:11.1 pr,·,(nlt'd. a, final rqiorlC'd ,'�i:1rs 11:1� uot rd'kcr tlw, ;!luc, prr�1:111,·d. 
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eidab�Inc. 
Envlronme,ntat Laboratory 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-004 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM 02974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 3.308 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

8.270 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: K & 18 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 9:40 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

40.1 % 03/17/2025 18:50 R361921 

< 8.270 mg/Kg-dry 500 03/26/2025 13:48 236529 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 15.5 77.3 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 19:51 236054 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.90 2.31 6.60 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.46 160 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Boron NELAP 0.80 1.85 5.18 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.47 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Chromium NELAP 0.21 0.46 21.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Cobalt NELAP 0.18 0.46 9.48 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Lead NELAP 0.55 1.39 38.7 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.46 12.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Selenium NELAP 1.56 3.70 < 3.70 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

Silver NELAP 0.10 0.46 < 0.46 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:54 236228 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.007 0.016 0.030 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:43 235927 

ll\r 
\ prdim111.-,r� n:por r ,·1•111.rn1, data thal i, owompll'rl' l)I' data that h;;� 1101 bL·l'!l folh ,·,1tid:1kd. Caution ,!\puld lw i·\,·n i,rd 

in tht> u�, of an� (l;1ta pn•,l'Htl'd. :is frnal rqh)rtcd f'l'-t•liS ma� ll()t n:fl,·C! tilt:\ ;illll"• prn-lfl1L'd. 
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Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-005 

Matrix: SOLID

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 3.199 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

7.999 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: P & 230 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 10:34 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

40.0 % 03/17/2025 18:50 R361921 

< 7.999 mg/Kg-dry 500 03/26/2025 13:50 236529 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 15.9 79.3 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 20:03 236054 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.93 2.40 8.58 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Barium NELAP 0.16 0.48 207 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Boron NELAP 0.86 2.00 s 3.11 mg/Kg-dry 03/25/2025 10:37 236454 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.62 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.48 28.9 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Cobalt NELAP 0.18 0.48 22.1 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Lead NELAP 0.57 1.44 20.8 mg/Kg-dry 03120/2025 17:56 236228 

Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.48 17.9 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Selenium NELAP 1.62 3.85 < 3.85 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.48 < 0.48 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 17:56 236228 

Matrix spike did not recover within control limits due to sample composition. Verified by re-prep and re-analysis. 

SW-846 7471 B 

Mercury NELAP 0.007 0.016 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:54 235927 

\ prd1mi11:1n n:p,li I nintam, d;lla tha! i, i1a'o111pk1r tll" d:11:1 due h:b not hn'11 full\ \·alidakd. ( aution ,h,rnld !w l'h'r\'i,,•d 
111 tht• u.,t nf an� d;11:1 rr<:,l'lltt'd. as final 1 q101 t\'d re�ults 111:1� 1wt n fin'! th,·, ,tft>t, p, l��nic'd. 
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• ekiab� Inc.
Envtronmontal Laboratory 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-006 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 2.680 

Laboratory Results 

RL Qual 

0.1 

6.700 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: P & 350 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 10:55 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

29.9 % 03/17/2025 18:50 R361921 

11.39 mg/Kg-dry 500 03/26/2025 13:51 236529 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 12.4 62.0 ND mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 20:49 236054 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.93 2.40 5.53 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Barium NELAP 0.16 0.48 187 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Boron NELAP 0.83 1.92 4.86 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 0.36 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.48 17.0 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Cobalt NELAP 0.18 0.48 5.71 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Lead NELAP 0.57 1.44 16.3 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.48 9.67 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Selenium NELAP 1.62 3.85 < 3.85 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 
Silver NELAP 0.11 0.48 < 0.48 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:01 236228 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.006 0.014 0.025 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 13:57 235927 

{)Rl' 
\. p1 diniio,11·, n pPt 1 ,Pnl.1111� darn 1 h:H i, tH'nmpkt,· or 11al':1 rh:it h.1� 1101 b,·,:11 fulh q1lid:1wd. ( aurion ,h,rnld iw t \l· I ri,l'o 

111 lh<' ,l�l' of ;10� (la1:, !}l"\''l'IHl'(i. :b f111;1t rep, rtt-d rt'�ult� ma� n,H n Iker thf, .iiuc, pl l ,t"lll(•n. 
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Laboratory Results 
http:/ /www.teklabinc.com/ 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-007 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: NHR

Matrix: SOLJD Collection Date: 03/11/2025 11:35 

Analyses Certification MDL 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 

RL Qual 

0.1 

Result Units 

41.2 % 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.3383 0.8458 < 0.8458 mg/Kg-dry 

Results of the matrix spike have less certainty because value exceeds upper quantitation limits. 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 15.8 78.8 305 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.97 2.50 4.04 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.50 149 

Boron NELAP 0.86 2.00 11.4 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 1.52 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.50 11.8 

Cobalt NELAP 0.19 0.50 4.88 

Lead NELAP 0.59 1.50 28.8 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.50 6.98 

Selenium NELAP 1.68 4.00 < 4.00 

Silver NELAP 0.11 0.50 < 0.50 

SW-846 7471 B 

Mercury NELAP 0.007 0.016 0.027 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

mg/Kg-dry 

PRELll\1I. 1\ll\' REPOR'l' 

DF Date Analyzed Batch 

03/17/2025 18:50 R361921 

50 03/26/2025 14:33 236529 

03/17/2025 21 :01 236054 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/20/2025 18:03 236228 

03/14/2025 13:59 235927 

\ pn•l,min:1r: r-:·po1 f ,1llH,1in, d,ll;l 1h:1f i, i1it'o111plu1.• 1H· dnta that h:1� not h-:l'li fully, alid:111•:L ( 1111ion ,h(rnld lw 1·\..-1'\ i,(;·11 

m the u'-, of ain d:11.1 p1 t 'l'lll,:d. :,� fin:11 rcp,ntt·d rt �i;lh 111:1� 1wt n·fkcr th1·, :tltlL'' pt t'�l ntl'd 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-008 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Certification MDL 

STANDARD METHODS 3500-CR B 2009, 2011 

RL Qual 

Chromium, Hexavalent 0.0004 0.0010 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: MLUF 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 12:40 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

0.0012 mg/L 03/14/2025 11 :42 R361761 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 0.99 10.0 

EPA 600 245.1 R3.0 (TOTAL) 

Mercury NELAP 0.00006 0.00020 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.7R4.4, METALS BY ICP (TOTAL) 

Barium NELAP 0.0007 0.0025 

Boron NELAP 0.0090 0.0200 

Cadmium NELAP 0.0005 0.0018 

Chromium NELAP 0.0028 0.0050 

Cobalt NELAP 0.0020 0.0050 

Lead NELAP 0.0040 0.0100 

Lithium 0.0187 0.0500 

Selenium NELAP 0.0170 0.0400 

Silver NELAP 0.0027 0.0070 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL) 
Arsenic NELAP 0.0004 0.0004 

82.4 

< 0.00020 

0.0730 

0.0341 

< 0.0018 

< 0.0050 

< 0.0050 

< 0.0100 

< 0.0500 

< 0.0400 

< 0.0070 

0.0020 

mg/L 10 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 5 

Results have less certainty for As - Client Requested Quantitation Limit is below the calibration range.

(lRT 

03/15/2025 0:27 R361818 

03/17/2025 17:21 236068 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/21/2025 18:40 236081 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/20/2025 13:56 236081 

03/18/2025 21:47 236081 

\. prd11nin:ir� n·pn11 l'onlam, d;Ha 1h:1r i, i1H'1,mpktl' or d:11.1 that ha, no1 bc·l'li foll� , alida11·d. ( atliion ,hould hf 1·\.-1 ri,,·d 
in 111" .. �,· of ,1111 d·11a pr,;·,,'llll'd. as linal reporlt•d I c,:ilh m:,, lnH n·fkcl !!w , :!11Jl'" prl·,t11ttrl. 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-009 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Certification MDL 

STANDARD METHODS 3500-CR B 2009, 2011 

Chromium, Hexavalent 0.0004 

RL Qual 

0.0010 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: MLF 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 12:55 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

0.0010 mg/L 03/14/2025 11 :43 R361761 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 0.99 10.0 83.9 mg/L 10 03/15/2025 1 :02 R361818 

EPA 600 245.1 R3.0 (TOTAL) 

Mercury NELAP 0.00006 0.00020 < 0.00020 mg/L 03/17/2025 17:24 236068 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.7R4.4, METALS BY ICP (TOTAL) 

Barium NELAP 0.0007 0.0025 0.0460 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

Boron NELAP 0.0090 0.0200 0.0356 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

Cadmium NELAP 0.0005 0.0018 < 0.0018 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

Chromium NELAP 0.0028 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

Cobalt NELAP 0.0020 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

Lead NELAP 0.0040 0.0100 < 0.0100 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

Lithium 0.0187 0.0500 < 0.0500 mg/L 03/21/2025 18:24 236081 

Selenium NELAP 0.0170 0.0400 < 0.0400 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

Silver NELAP 0.0027 0.0070 < 0.0070 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:57 236081 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL) 

Arsenic NELAP 0.0004 0.0004 0.0010 mg/L 5 03/18/2025 21 :53 236081 

Results have less certainty for As - Client Requested Quantitation Limit is below the calibration range.

-\ p1d1m111;1r� r, 1w1 ! ,:11n1,1iu, d:11:1 Iha! h i1w,n11plt1� or da1.1 1ha1 h:is not lw,-11 full� , ·llid:iw!l. ( :wtion ,ht.,!lld ht' l "'' 1 i,ui 
m tl1r u�� tif .rn� dala pr�'�l'liil''.!. ,1, final rq1ortt d rf·�uli� ma� 1wt 1 ,·:'lu:1 tilt', .il11t, p1 t·�u,tnl. 
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ekiab�inc. Laboratory Results 
Envl'ronm1u1tal Laboratory http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services Work Order: 25031146 

Client Project: Henry County Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Lab ID: 25031146-010 Client Sample ID: MLS 

Matrix: SOLJD Collection Date: 03/11/2025 14:25 

Analyses Certification MDL RL Qual Result Units OF Date Analyzed Batch 

EPA SW846 3550B, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 0.1 31.4 % 03/17/2025 18:50 R361921 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.2809 0.7022 < 0.7022 mg/Kg-dry 50 03/26/2025 14:35 236529 

Elevated reporting limit due to sample composition. 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 14.3 71.5 774 mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 21: 13 236054 

SW-846 3050B, 6010B, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.93 2.40 10.7 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Barium NELAP 0.16 0.48 160 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Boron NELAP 0.83 1.92 7.21 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.19 2.05 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Chromium NELAP 0.22 0.48 20.5 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Cobalt NELAP 0.18 0.48 15.2 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Lead NELAP 0.57 1.44 25.0 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Lithium NELAP 0.14 0.48 10.1 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Selenium NELAP 1.62 3.85 < 3.85 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 
Silver NELAP 0.11 0.48 < 0.48 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:05 236228 

SW-846 7471B 

Mercury NELAP 0.007 0.015 0.020 mg/Kg-dry 03/14/2025 14:01 235927 

Pl�f�LllVI NAR\' REl>()R 
\ prd1miu.11, r� pon 1.·,101arn, da1;1 1h,1t i, ilH.'0111pkH· or da1a cha1 h:is 11,11 ht·t'II foll\ , ·11ida1t.d. < ;�ution ,hould hr 1·\ .... 111,t'f, 

111 !ht' li�l of .111� l:i: .. pn·,,0 11ti:d. :1s fin;JI n'p111 ll'll rf'-ul�� n:n nM rdkct tlw, ;1h1,·, pt ;-�u,1.-d. 
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ekiab�inc. Laboratory Results 
envlronmontal Labora,ory http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services Work Order: 25031146 

Client Project: Henry County Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Lab ID: 25031146-011 Client Sample ID: ASH 

Matrix: SOLID Collection Date: 03/11/2025 15:08 

Analyses Certification MDL RL Qual Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

EPA SW846 35508, 5035A, ASTM D2974 

Percent Moisture 0.1 0.1 25.7 % 03/17/2025 18:50 R361921 

SW-846 7196A 

Chromium, Hexavalent NELAP 0.0538 0.1345 s 0.2017 mg/Kg-dry 10 03/26/2025 14:36 236529 

Matrix spike did not recover within control limits due to sample composition. 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 13.5 67.3 2270 mg/Kg-dry 03/17/2025 21 :24 236054 

SW-846 30508, 60108, METALS BY ICP 

Arsenic NELAP 0.97 2.50 13.8 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

Barium NELAP 0.17 0.50 418 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

Boron NELAP 0.86 2.00 363 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

Cadmium NELAP 0.05 0.20 0.77 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

Chromium NELAP 0.23 0.50 43.2 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

Cobalt NELAP 0.19 0.50 11.6 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 
Lead NELAP 0.59 1.50 20.4 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

Lithium NELAP 0.15 0.50 26.0 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

Selenium NELAP 1.68 4.00 8.54 mg/Kg-dry 03/21/2025 18:21 236228 
Silver NELAP 0.11 0.50 < 0.50 mg/Kg-dry 03/20/2025 18:06 236228 

SW-846 74718 

Mercury NELAP 0.030 0.066 0.831 mg/Kg-dry 5 03/14/2025 14:41 235927 

�- RELll\1 NA EP()R' -� 
\ prl'lit11111.1r� n·po1 t ,'1111I.1in, data that i, itll'o111pli.:lt oi· 0:11.1 rh.11 h:t� not lll·,'11 fulh \ ·11i1ia11 d. ( ';111tion ,honld lw tu" d,,·d 

in tht' u,_. {lf an� d;11a pn,•,(nkd .. 1� lrn.11 rqim tt·d t t',1111� lll;l� not n:!'li:ct tht· , .th,,, p1, ,,·111,·d. 

Page17of23 



Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-012 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Certification MDL 

STANDARD METHODS 3500-CR B 2009, 2011 

Chromium, Hexavalent 0.0004 

RL Qual 

0.0010 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: DCUF 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 15:45 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

0.0010 mg/L 03/14/2025 11 :45 R361761 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 0.99 10.0 138 mg/L 10 03/15/2025 1: 13 R361818 

EPA 600 245.1 R3.0 (TOTAL) 

Mercury NELAP 0.00006 0.00020 < 0.00020 mg/L 03/17/2025 17:26 236068 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.7R4.4, METALS BY ICP (TOTAL) 

Barium NELAP 0.0007 0.0025 0.0782 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

Boron NELAP 0.0090 0.0200 0.0499 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

Cadmium NELAP 0.0005 0.0018 < 0.0018 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

Chromium NELAP 0.0028 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

Cobalt NELAP 0.0020 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

Lead NELAP 0.0040 0.0100 < 0.0100 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

Lithium 0.0187 0.0500 < 0.0500 mg/L 03/21/2025 18:42 236081 

Selenium NELAP 0.0170 0.0400 < 0.0400 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

Silver NELAP 0.0027 0.0070 < 0.0070 mg/L 03/20/2025 13:59 236081 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL) 
Arsenic NELAP 0.0004 0.0004 0.0016 mg/L 5 03/18/2025 23:22 236081 

Results have less certainty for As - Client Requested Quantitation Limit is below the calibration range .

. \ prrliminan r, pon ,'11111,,m, d:11:1 th:it "inrompktt' ,ir dat,1 th.it ha� 1101 lW,'li 11111\ \·,ilidatnl. Caution ,lwuld ,,., n,·r1·i-t,-, 
in tht' li'-l' tlf an� data p1 t ,,'lllt'd. :•s lin:11 rq1t>rtrtl rc<ulh m.n 11t)t rd'h·rl lht \ ,!liJt·, I t t·�� utt•d. 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-013 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Certification MDL 

STANDARD METHODS 3500-CR B 2009, 2011 
Chromium, Hexavalent 0.0004 

RL Qual 

0.0010 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: DCF 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 16:00 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

0.0012 mg/L 03/14/2025 11 :46 R361761 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 0.99 10.0 137 mg/L 10 03/15/2025 2:00 R361818 

EPA 600 245.1 R3.0 (TOTAL) 
Mercury NELAP 0.00006 0.00020 < 0.00020 mg/L 03/17/2025 17:28 236068 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.7R4.4, METALS BY ICP (TOTAL) 
Barium NELAP 0.0007 0.0025 0.0643 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

Boron NELAP 0.0090 0.0200 0.0480 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

Cadmium NELAP 0.0005 0.0018 < 0.0018 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

Chromium NELAP 0.0028 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

Cobalt NELAP 0.0020 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

Lead NELAP 0.0040 0.0100 < 0.0100 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

Lithium 0.0187 0.0500 < 0.0500 mg/L 03/21/2025 18:43 236081 

Selenium NELAP 0.0170 0.0400 < 0.0400 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

Silver NELAP 0.0027 0.0070 < 0.0070 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL) 
Arsenic NELAP 0.0004 0.0004 0.0009 mg/L 5 03/18/2025 23:28 236081 

Results have Jess certainty for As - Client Requested Quantitation Limit is below the calibration range. 

\ p1 d1min,1n r,·pn11 ,·,.,n1:1i11, ,l\1:i th.ti i, i1h·11111pkll' tir d:11,1 th;lt h:1� 1w1 b�•(·li full\ , ,1Hd:111·1I. ( ;wtioP ,1w1dd he t·\,·n 1,.:·d 
in lht' ti'l" of an� dat:1 pr,,,;11lt'd .• is lin;JI n'fh1:·t1:d ,<.'�ult� 111:1� 1w1 rdkct iht, :ilu�, p1 t·•u11td. 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-014 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Certification MDL 

STANDARD METHODS 3500-CR B 2009, 2011 

RL Qual 

Chromium, Hexavalent 0.0004 0.0010 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: TLI 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 17:24 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

0.0012 mg/L 03/14/2025 11 :49 R361761 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 0.99 10.0 

EPA 600 245.1 R3.0 (TOTAL) 
Mercury NELAP 0.00006 0.00020 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.7R4.4, METALS BY ICP (TOTAL) 
Barium NELAP 0.0007 
Boron NELAP 0.0090 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Cobalt 

Lead 

Lithium 

Selenium 

Silver 

NELAP 

NELAP 

NELAP 

NELAP 

NELAP 

NELAP 

0.0005 

0.0028 

0.0020 

0.0040 

0.0187 

0.0170 

0.0027 

0.0025 

0.0200 

0.0018 

0.0050 

0.0050 

0.0100 

0.0500 

0.0400 

0.0070 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL) 
Arsenic NELAP 0.0004 0.0004 

41.6 

< 0.00020 

0.0793 

0.0235 

< 0.0018

< 0.0050

< 0.0050

< 0.0100

< 0.0500

< 0.0400

< 0.0070

0.0017 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

Results have less certainty for As - Client Requested Quantitation Limit is below the calibration range.

10 

5 

03/15/2025 2:11 R361818 

03/17/2025 1730 236068 

03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

03/20/2025 14 00 236081 

03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

03/21/2025 18:45 236081 

03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

03/20/2025 14:00 236081 

03/18/2025 23:34 236081 

:\ prdim111;1n n·po1 ! •"l>nlam:- darn th:lt i, 111t·ompkll' or d:11.1 that ha� not lw1.'n foll\ ,·,1lid:111•d. Cn11tio1; ,hn11lt1 he r1.u I i,l·d 
't lht' ll'-t 1_1f :w� ,l:l!:1 fH'(''l 111.'d. as fin:11 rqHirtnl n',ulh ma� thlf n !1.:(1 th,·-. :illll"' fH i''-l i.t·d. 
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ekiab�Inc. Laboratory Results 
EnvJ'ronmcmtal Laboratory 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-015 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Certification MDL 

STANDARD METHODS 3500-CR B 2009, 2011 

Chromium, Hexavalent 0.0004 

RL Qual 

0.0010 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: TLI-F 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 17:33 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

0.0012 mg/L 03/14/2025 11 :52 R361761 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 0.99 10.0 41.8 mg/L 10 03/15/2025 2:23 R361818 

EPA 600 245.1 R3.0 (TOTAL) 

Mercury NELAP 0.00006 0.00020 < 0.00020 mg/L 03/17/2025 17:33 236068 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.7R4.4, METALS BY ICP (TOTAL) 

Barium NELAP 0.0007 0.0025 0.0654 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

Boron NELAP 0.0090 0.0200 0.0246 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

Cadmium NELAP 0.0005 0.0018 < 0.0018 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

Chromium NELAP 0.0028 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

Cobalt NELAP 0.0020 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

Lead NELAP 0.0040 0.0100 < 0.0100 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

Lithium 0.0187 0.0500 < 0.0500 mg/L 03/21/2025 18:46 236081 

Selenium NELAP 0.0170 0.0400 < 0.0400 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

Silver NELAP 0.0027 0.0070 < 0.0070 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:01 236081 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL) 
Arsenic NELAP 0.0004 0.0004 0.0011 mg/L 5 03/18/2025 23:40 236081 

Results have less certainty for As - Client Requested Quantitation Limit is below the calibration range. 

-\ p1 t li1111n:11, rqin1 i ,,m1,1111, tiara th.It i, i1H'ompk1l' nr da1.1 th;1t '1,b no1 bn·11 fulh , .ilidah 1l. ( ,11Hio11 ,h,·,11111 lw t \l l t i,.-d 

111 till' u�t ofan� da1:: pr�•,(ii!l''.I. :,� f,0;1I rep111th! n, rlh 111:1, not rdli.:rt th1 ,.,1 i,·, prt·•tHtcn. 
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Laboratory Results 

Client: Sunbelt Environmental Services 

Client Project: Henry County 

Lab ID: 25031146-016 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Certification MDL 

STANDARD METHODS 3500-CR B 2009, 2011 

RL Qual 

Chromium, Hexavalent 0.0020 0.0050 

Elevated reporting limit due to matrix interference. 

http://www.teklabinc.com/ 

Work Order: 25031146 

Report Date: 26-Mar-25 

Client Sample ID: Field Blank 

Collection Date: 03/11/2025 18:15 

Result Units DF Date Analyzed Batch 

< 0.0050 mg/L 5 03/14/2025 12:21 R361761 

SW846 9056A TOTAL ANIONIC COMPOUNDS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY 

Sulfate NELAP 0.99 100 ND mg/L 10 03/15/2025 2:35 R361818 

EPA 600 245.1 R3.0 (TOTAL) 

Mercury NELAP 0.00006 0.00020 < 0.00020 mg/L 03/17/2025 17:44 236068 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.7R4.4, METALS BY ICP (TOTAL) 

Barium NELAP 0.0007 0.0025 < 0.0025 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

Boron NELAP 0.0090 0.0200 < 0.0200 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

Cadmium NELAP 0.0005 0.0018 < 0.0018 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

Chromium NELAP 0.0028 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

Cobalt NELAP 0.0020 0.0050 < 0.0050 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

Lead NELAP 0.0040 0.0100 < 0.0100 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

Lithium 0.0187 0.0500 < 0.0500 mg/L 03/21/2025 18:48 236081 

Selenium NELAP 0.0170 0.0400 < 0.0400 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

Silver NELAP 0.0027 0.0070 < 0.0070 mg/L 03/20/2025 14:02 236081 

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL) 
Arsenic NELAP 0.0004 0.0004 < 0.0004 mg/L 5 03/18/2025 23:47 236081 

Results have less certainty for As - Client Requested Quantitation Limit is below the calibration range.

E ) 
\ P' dim111:ir� rcpo• r ,·nn1.1m, dala that,, i11-·0111pl,:k ,H· dat:1 th;1t ha� nol hi:1.'11 fulh , a!id:111•c! ( :HHion ,ho11!d ht n .. ·n·i,1.'d 

ii' thf 11,, of an,· d.11a pr,·,ulled. :1� fln:ll n porlt'd ·'<t.1 s 1u_, tll't rl'i'lu:t !lit· ·, :!1111.·, p, r�u,t,•d. 
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